# NOTICE OF PASSAIC COUNTY, NJ CDBG FY 2023 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN AND 5-YEAR CONSOLIDATED PLAN for FY 2023 to FY 2027 ON PUBLIC DISPLAY AND PUBLIC HEARING JUNE 13, 2023

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with the Federal regulations at 24 CFR, Part 91 and the Passaic County Citizen Participation Plan, as amended, Passaic County has prepared a new 5-Year Consolidated Plan for FY 2023-FY 2027 and an Annual Action Plan for FY 2023 for the Community Development Block Grant Program. The FY 2023 Annual Plan covers program period from September 1, 2023 to August 31, 2024.

Passaic County will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, June 13, 2023 at 12 noon. The hearing will be held virtually at the following:

#### WebEx meeting link

https://passaiccounty.webex.com/passaiccounty/j.php?MTID=m2888d4505c88fa5fc1cc324e9ef00b 5f

#### Join by meeting number

Meeting number (access code): 2337 281 8857 Meeting password: BKu34Mm6MZz Join by phone +1-408-418-9388

The public hearing will also be held simultaneously in-person at Passaic County, Division of Economic Development, 401 Grand Street, Paterson, NJ 07505, Room 417 at 12 noon.

The purpose of the hearing is to solicit citizen comments on the 5-Year Consolidated Plan for the period FY 2023- FY 2027 and the Annual Action Plan for FY 2023. The FY 2023 Annual Plan identifies the activities that will be undertaken to address priority needs and local objectives during FY 2023. The 5-Year Consolidated Plan identifies the goals and objectives for the use of the funds in FY 2023 through FY 2027.

Copies of the Annual Action Plan for FY 2023 and the 5-Year Consolidated Plan are available for public inspection and review at the following locations for a thirty-day period from May 19, 2023 to June 20, 2023.

### PASSAIC COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 401 GRAND STREET, PATERSON, NJ 07505, ROOM 417 www.passaiccountynj.org AND PASSAIC COUNTY PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY: 155 WILLOWBROOK BOULEVARD, WAYNE, NJ 07470, SUITE 1000

#### AND

## MUNICIPAL CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE FOLLOWING MUNICIPALITIES: BLOOMINGDALE, HALEDON, HAWTHORNE, LITTLE FALLS, NORTH HALEDON, POMPTON LAKES, PROSPECT PARK, RINGWOOD, TOTOWA, WANAQUE, WEST MILFORD, AND WOODLAND PARK

The County expects to receive \$965,848 for the program year that runs from September 1, 2023 to August 31, 2024. Activities in eight communities will provide infrastructure and public facility improvements and two non-profit agencies who will provide public services are included in the FY 2023 Action Plan. All activities proposed will serve low- and moderate-income populations.

Passaic County intends to submit the 5-Year Consolidated Plan and the Annual Action Plan for FY 2023 to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on or about July 15, 2023. The Passaic County Board of County Commissioners is expected to take action on the 5-Year Consolidated Plan and the FY 2023 Annual Action Plan on June 27, 2023. Interested persons are encouraged to express their views on the documents at the public hearing or in writing to the Passaic County, Department of Planning and Economic Development, 401 Grand Street, Paterson, NJ 07505, Room 417. Persons requiring information in alternative formats should contact the Department at (973) 569-4720 (TDD Users: 7-1-1 NJ Relay Center). All comments received on or by June 20, 2023 will be considered.

La información será proporcionada en español a petición.

Publication date: May 19, 2023

###